Rule 4 45C

Liguidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

05011480

Westoak Construction Limited

|/ We

David R Acland, 1 Winckiey Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Lila Thomas, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 08/05/2014 to 07/05/2015

Signed

] o~

Date 0% Jor 015

e m—
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street
Preston
PR1 8BU

Ref WE128CVL/DRALTT/IMCIIZAILBIP

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

s

06/07/2015 #251
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Westoak Construction Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 08 May 2014 to 07 May 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report t¢ creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the lqudation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0 0O COD0DO0DODCECEOODO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress duning the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

The report s pnvate and




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liguidators™, ‘“we”,
*our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Westoak Construction Limited {(in Credstors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of Iiquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 8 May 2014

David Robert Acland and Lila Thomas of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1
Winckley Court, Chape!

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of hus debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Sechion 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or aother
secunty (Section 24B(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1){b)(u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sechons 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

None
05011480
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

2 St Georges Court, Altrincham Business Park, Altnncham, WA14
5UA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of liquidators’ appointment

Changes in iquidater (f any)

08 May 2014
08 May 2014

None




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 08 May 2014 to 07 May
2015 We would comment as follows

As creditors will recall the only assets deemed to hold realisable values in the quidation were debtors and
retentions, however, as these were contractual in nature the anticipated realisations were uncertain and values
of £50,000 were included for illustrative purposes only Following appointment, Karen Assmak of the Vinden
Partnership (*Vindens”) was nstructed to assess the recoverability of these assets This matter 1s ongoing and
Vindens have been haising with the contractors, however to date no realisations have been made

As anticipated the tangible assets, being leasehold improvements to a third party property and basic office

equipment held no reahsable value Dunng the current penod the sole realisation was a sundry insurance
refund of £20

Due to the paucity of asset realisations no payments have heen made dunng the penod and disbursement
costs have been met from our firm's office account

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

National Westminster Bank PLC (“the Bank™) by way of securdy hold a fixed and floating charge debenture
dated 04 March 2006 Additional secunty is held by way of an Enterpnse Finance Agreement Loan and
personal guarantees, limited to £200,000, granted jointly and severally by the directors, Alexander Smith and
Stephen John Martin

We are yet to receive a formal statement of claim from the Bank, however the indebtedness (s estimated to be
at £457,764 The prospect of a distnbution to the Bank 1s purely dependant on realisations from the debtors and
retentions We anticipate that the Bank will have to rely on collateral secunty for any shortfall incurred

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £83,785 and
we have receved claims in the totai sum of £86,107 Based upon realisations to date and estmated future
realisations, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be pad to the
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute # to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were ¢t not for
this proviston, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

n] 20% of net property thereafter,




a Up to a maximum ameount to be made available of £600,000
A iquidator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property if

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hgquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 1768A(3)) or

a the iquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

The directors’ statement of affairs estmated the net properly to be £16,215 and the prescnbed part of the
Company's net property to be £6,243 However, after taking into account the costs of realisation it 1s anticipated
these balances wilt be £NIL and £NIL

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order nct to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,955,572 The following claims have been received to date

Classification Statement of Affairs Received

£ £
Trade & Expense 653,599 183,827
Director's Loan Account 26,000 0
Shareholders' Loan Accounts 62,000 0
A Castle Loan Account 45,264 45,264
RPO/Employees (Redundancy & Notice Pay) 457 115 499,650
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 145 690 184,852
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NIC 565,904 643,632
Totals 1,955,572 1,567,225

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

QOur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim’s
policy, details of which accompanted the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 08 May 2014 to 07 May 2015 amount to £17,238 which represents 77 hours
at an average rate of £223 87 per hour

The following further information in refation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for recharging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates




To 07 May 2015 we have incurred category 2 disbursements representing mileage costs of £255 05 No fees
nor dishursements have been drawn to date

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration Is set can be obtaned
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

Professional Fees

Begbies Traynor's professional fees for assisting the Company and its Directors in fulfiling the statutory
requirements for placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation were fixed at a maximum of £7,500
plus VAT and disbursements Total pre appointment time spent on this assignment amounted to 87 20 hours at
an average composite rate of £233 22 per hour resulting n total tme costs of £20,337 No fees of
disbursements have been drawn In respect of this

Furthermaore, as detailed above Vindens have been instructed to assist with the debt collection process and tt1s
anticipated that fees will be incurred on fixed cost basis and a percentage of recoveries made

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled above the collection exercise for the debtors and retentions 1s ongoing

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvenit company to determine
tts property and liabities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a iguidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duhies in these respects

Investigations
We have undertaken investigations Into the conduct of the directors prior to the hiquidation of the Company,
including specific matters raised at the meeting of creditors, in order to assess potential recovenes for the

lquidation estate These matters are engoing and further information will be provided In subsequent reports as
applicable

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS




10. CREDITORS'’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor, {or an unsecured creditor wath less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that credtor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneraton charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basrs fixed for our remuneration 1s
Inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

D R Acland
Joint Liguidator

Dated 03 July 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period- 08 May 2014 to 07 May 2015




Westoak Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/05/2014
of Affairs To 07/05/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Tangible Assets NIL
50,000 00 Debtors NIL
50,000 00 Retentions NIL
Sundry Refund 2000
Bank Interest Gross 005
2005
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 253 80
(253 80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(83,785 00) RPO/Employees (Arrears & Hol Pay) NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(453,764 00) National Westminster Bank PLC NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(653,598 82) Trade Creditors NIL
{45,264 00) A Castle Loan Account NIL
(457,115 00) RPO/Employees {Redundancy & Notic NIL
{26,000 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(565,904 00) HMRC - PAYE & NIC NIL
{145,690 00) HMRC - VAT NIL
{62,000 00Q) Shareholders’ Loan Accounts NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{60 00) Ordinary A Shareholders NIL
{20 0Q) Ordinary B Shareholders NIL
{20 00) Ordinary C Shareholders NIL
NIL
{2,393,220.82) {233 75)
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 70 81
Office {304 56)
(233 75)

Page 2 of 2

IPS 8QL Ver 5§04

vid R Aclarjd
Jorg Liquidafor

08 May 201513 00




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates, and

c Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 08 May 2014 to 07 May 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm I1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities prowvided by the firm Best practice
guldance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

QOFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSCLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegabon assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150} per meseting,

e Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office cverheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Zlbid 1




+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnting and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is 2 national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Preston office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Semor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admimstrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admirustrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




[1[eRt] 3 JIRP O} UMBIP $98) [@10)
_.B €z G0 0Lt 00 &El 00 592 00 56E 3 0jw) Apnoy abesony
00 8ET'L1 oo veL e 0S vEg 05 048'2 00 609' 3 ope.b yeys Aq 1500 owip jeroL
0L L 4:74 Ly i 62 FA 10 opeJB yeys Aq sinoy jejo)
00592 00 8es ore ve uonebun
£z 03l 05 €86 0ce 60 ol €0 xel
82 8BSl 05 596 oLg 44 61 1o
00592 00 0ES 0oe 0z sBueeyy| ssepew I3YIO
ON|LIWOD SIONPaID
S9502 00 EZ0'E 11243 €9 z0 ze al sS40
SLELE 00 152 08¢ G0 €0 paindeg 810}|patD
Buypaiy Bujpes
00 592 05 05¥% oLl 11 sjasse Aued pay/eiud Jo uoiuelay
00592 00 €S 0Zo Z0 so|es Josse pue ssouisng 'Auedold spasse
GE 68Z 00 [68 al € LQ A La uonoalod igaq| o vopesieay
[A S 104 OGS ELE L 056 v St 90 suonebiisaau pue ygao) suoneBnsaau|
00 0LL 00 0EE 00t o€ sJeye Jo Juaweies pue Buruodar Aoinels
oz ECl 00 S04 4 08zt z8 st 80 £0 Buniieg pue VOIRISUMPYL 4 unerg pue
Iy 1€€ 00 LEL'D os el £l 9 0tl Bujuueid esed pue Juawujoddy | uopeAS|UILIPY
3..:%%0_%92,( 1500 BWil} SINOH [Bjo) poddng UpUpY Jup uipy upupy g | Bupy I1ssy 1Bupy ABup ug 101033Q) 13uued apeig yers

._>o.mm_‘w>>mo - :o:mnm:_u_._‘amuc:_o> SIOHPaID - PAYWIT UONONIISUOD) HEOISBM  6dIS

GL02/50/0 OL w10Z/S0/80 rme.,._ _poliad 8yl 40 SisAleuy 1500 swiL




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense | incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising | 25380 - 253 80
Limited

Bordereau AUA Insolvency Risk | 67 50 - 67 50
Services

Company Searches Companies House 16 00 - 16

Postage Royal Mait Group 8260 - 8260
PLC

Total 41990 41390




